PHASE 1
PHASE 2
PHASE 3
PUSH 1
2TILT
3
Consumer Unit
Fig 2

I declare that the DoC is issued under our sole responsibility and
belongs to the following product:
Connectivity Apparatus model Product Type Code no.
WiFi Only VOLTA3P-V2 Power Meter 3PWW002
3G: VOLTA3P-V2-3G Power Meter 3P3G001
Hardware Revision 1.0
The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with
the relevant Union harmonisation legislation:
Directive 2014/53/EU
The following harmonised standards and
technical specifications have been applied:
Title  Reference of the standard
Health & Safety (Directive 2014/53/EU Art. 3.1(a))
 EN 60950-1 2006/A1:2010/A12:2011/A1:2010+A2:2013
 EN 61010-1 2010 (3rd Edition)
 EN 62311 2008
EMC (Directive 2014/53/EU Art. 3.1(b))
 EN 301 489-1 V2.1.1
 EN 301 489-17 V3.1.1
 EN 301 489-52 V1.1.0
 EN 61326-1 2013
Radio Spectrum (Directive 2014/53/EU Art. 3.2)
 EN 300 328 V2.1.1
 EN 301 908-2 V11.1.2
Signed for and on behalf of Voltaware Services Limited
London, 11/12/2018
 Rishabh Jaipuria
 COO
Installation step-by-step guide:
Please refer to Figure 2 for steps 2 to 9. Consumer units can vary
considerably, please note there may be differences between the
consumer unit you are working on and the example presented in this
guide.
IMPORTANT
Before installation, please make sure you have read through the
entire installation guide and understood the instructions.
Warning!
The four bolts directly beneath the line and neutral cables on the
consumer unit are often upstream of the mains power switch (bolts
marked ‘x’ on Figure 2). This means they are not switched off when
you switch off the mains. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO INSTALL THE LINE
AND NEUTRAL VOLTAGE MAGNETIC PROBES ON THESE BOLTS.
Always install the magnetic probes downstream of the mains; which
is inactive after the main circuit breaker is switched off.
Please note:
The line and neutral magnetic probes of the device connect to the
line and neutral bolts respectively. These cables are also used to
power the sensor. If you are installing on single phase you will only
need to fit the Phase 1 Clamp and Cable.
1 Turn on your torch. Voltaware recommends you free your hands
by placing the torch where it can illuminate the consumer unit.
2 Switch off the electricity mains completely on the consumer unit.
3 Remove the cover from the consumer unit to have full access to
the wiring.
4 Take the cable with two magnetic voltage probes and current
clamp (4-pin connector). Release the latch on the current clamp
and visually check that the magnetic core of the clamp is not